
Government of India

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1950

To be answered on

Thursday, August 08, 2024/Sravana 17, 1946 (Saka)


QUESTION

Development schemes currently being implemented in the NER


1950. Shri Imran Pratapgarhi:

Will the Minister of Development of North Eastern Region be pleased to state:

(a) the detailed list of development schemes currently being implemented in the North Eastern Region (NER);

(b) the total budget allocation for the development of the NER during the last five years along with the utilisation status thereof; and

(c) the details of schemes that have been implemented by Government to generate employment in the NER along with outcome thereof?


ANSWER

The Minister of State of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region

 [ Dr. Sukanta Majumdar]


(a)to(c) As per extant instructions, the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region quarterly reviews the expenditure under 10% Gross Budgetary Support of schemes being implemented by the 55 non-exempt Ministries/Departments in the North Eastern Region (NER). A list of schemes as indicated and being implemented by the various Ministries and Departments in the North Eastern Region (NER) including the schemes generating employment is at Annexure.

The revised estimate of budget allocation and the actual expenditures for the last five financial years are Rs.3.37 lakh crore and Rs.3.53 lakh crore respectively, the details are tabulated below:


*****


Budget Estimate (BE), Revised Estimate (RE) and Actual Expenditure under 10%

GBS from 2019-20 to 2023-24( Rs. in crore)

    Year Revised Estimate Actual Expenditure

2019-20 53,374 48,534

2020-21 51,271 48,564

2021-22 68,440 70,874

2022-23 72,540 82,691

2023-24 91,802 102,749

Total 337,427 353,412

Source: Statement 11 of Union Budget, various years

Note: Actual Expenditure figures are provisional and subject to vetting by the Ministry of Finance.


Annexure


Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1950 for answer on 8th August, 2024 regarding ‘Development schemes currently being implemented in the NER’


List of development schemes currently being implemented in the North Eastern Region

Ministry wise:


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

1 M/o Defence (Civil) Border Roads Organization (BRO) – (under budget heads

MH-2552 and MH-4552)


2 M/o Social Justice and

Empowerment

Post Matric Scholarship for SCs and Others

Pre-matric Scholarships for SCs and Others

Pradhan Mantri Anusuchit Jaati Abhyuday Yojana (PM

AJAY)

VISVAS Yojana SCs Component

Post-Matric Scholarship for OBCs and Others

Pre-matric Scholarship for OBCs and Others

Atal Vayo Abhyuday Yojana

VISVAS Yojana OBCs

PM Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-

DAKSH) OBC component.

3 M/o New & Renewable

Energy (MNRE)

Solar Grid

Solar Off Grid

PM-Kusum

Biogas

Hydro

4 M/o Tribal Affairs

(MoTA)

Pre-Matric Scholarships

Post-Matric Scholarships

National Overseas Scholarships

5 Dept for Promotion of

Industry & Internal

Trade (DPIIT)

Scheme for Budgetary Support under GST Regime to the units located in UTs of J&K and Ladakh, Uttarakhand,

Himachal Pradesh, and North Eastern States including

Sikkim under Goods & Services Tax (GST) Regime

Scheme for Pedagogy and Research in IPRs for Holistic

Education and Academia (SPRIHA)

Project Based Support To Autonomous Bodies

North East Industrial Investment Promotion Policy

(NEIPP), 2007

TSS, 1971 / FSS, 2013

NEIDS, 2017

6 D/o Animal Husbandry

and Dairying

Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme

Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM)

Dairy Development/ NPDD

Infrastructure Development Fund

National Livestock Mission (NLM)

Livestock Census & Integrated Sample Survey

Animal Health Institutes (Non-scheme)

7 M/o Power Reform Linked Distribution Scheme

Power System Improvement in North Eastern States, excluding Arunachal Pradesh and Sikkim (NERPSIP)


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

Strengthening of Transmission System in the States of

Arunachal Pradesh and Sikkim (Comprehensive Scheme)

8 M/o Women & Child

Development (WCD)

Saksham Anganwadi and POSHAN 2.0

Mission VATSALYA

Mission SHAKTI – (i) SAMBAL, (ii) SAMARTHYA

Other schemes funded by Nirbhaya Fund

National Institute of Public Cooperation and Child

Development (NIPCCD)

Central Adoption Resource Agency (CARA)

National Commission for Protection of Child Rights

(NCPCR)

National Commission for Women (NCW)

9 M/o Micro, Small &

Medium Enterprises

(MSME)

Khadi Gramodyog Vikas Yojana

Scheme for Fund for Regeneration of Traditional

Industries (SFURTI)

A scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industry &

Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE)

Coir Vikas Yojana

Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small

Enterprises (CGTMSE)

Credit Linked Capital Subsidy & Tech Upgradation

Scheme (CLCS-TUS)

PM Employment Generation Scheme

Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme

(ESDP)

Cluster Development Program

10 D/o Food & Public

Distribution (DFPD)

Central Sector Scheme on Storage & Godowns (Focus on

NE)

Construction of Silos under PPP mode

Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme

Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY)

Implementation of National Food Security Act - PDS

Scheme for Modernization and Reforms through

Technology in Public Distribution System (SMART-PDS)

Integrated Management of PDS

11 M/o Electronics &

Information Technology

(MeitY)

Capacity Building & Skill Development Scheme

Electronic Governance (incl. EAP)

National Knowledge Network

Promotion of Electronics & IT Hardware Mfg. (MSIPS,

EDF, & Manufacturing Clusters)

Promotion of IT &ITeS Industries

R&D in IT/Electronics/CCBT

Cyber Security Projects

Promotion of Digital Payments

Other schemes

Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLI)

Modified Programme for Dev of Semiconductor &

Display Ecosystem in India

12 D/o Agriculture and

Farmers Welfare

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PM-FBY)

Modified Interest Subvention Scheme

PM Annadata Aay Sanarakhan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

Distribution of Pulses of States/UTs for Welfare Scheme


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

PM Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

PM Kisan Mandhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

Formation and promotion of Farmer Producer

Organisations (FPOs)

Agriculture Infrastructure Fund

Namo Drone Didi

Blended Capital Support to Finance Startups for Agri &

Rural Enterprises Relevant for Farm Produce Value Chain

National Beekeeping Honey Mission (NHBM)

Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (CSS)

National Mission for Natural Farming (CSS)

Agri Clinic and Agri Business Scheme

Krishionnati Yojana (CSS)

13 D/o

Telecommunications

(DoT)

Compensation to Service Providers 5G BTS

C-DoT Programs

14 D/o School Education

and Literacy (DSEL)

Samagra Shiksha

PM-Poshan

15 D/o Drinking Water &

Sanitation (DDWS)

Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)

Swachh Bharat Mission Grameen (SBM-G)

16 M/o Housing & Urban

Affairs (MoHUA)

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PM-AY)

Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM)

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods

Mission (DAY-NULM)

17 M/o Skill Development

and Entrepreneurship

Skill India Programme (SIP)

EAP- Skills Acquisution and Knowledge for Livelihood

Promotion (SANKALP)

EAP- Skills Strengthening for Industrial Value

Enhancements (STRIVE)

Strengthening of Infrastructure for Institutional Training

(SIT)

18 D/o Health and Family

Welfare (MoHFW)

National Health Mission (NHM)

Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)

National Tele-Mental Health Programme

Human Resources for Health (HRH)

Pradhan Mantry Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY)

PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-

ABHIM)

National Aids Control Organisation (NACO)

19 M/o Labour and

Employment (MoLE)

Labour and Employment Statistical System (LESS)

Labour Welfare Scheme (LWS) - Health, Education &

Housing

e-Shram Portal [National Database for Unorganized

Workers (NDUW)]

Pradhan Mantri Shram Yogi Maandhan Yojana (PM-

SYMY)

PM-Karm Yogi Yojana (PM-KYY)

National Pension Scheme (NPS) for Traders and Self-

Employed Persons

Rehabilitation of Bonded Labour

National Career Service (NCS)

20 M/o Road Transport and Development of National Highways in the North-Eastern


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

Highways (MoRTH) Region

SARDP-NE

NA (O)

21 D/o Higher Education

(DHE)

Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar Shiksha Protsahan (PM-USP)

Yojana

All India Council for Technical Education

Assistance to IGNOU and State Open Universities

Assistance to other institutes incl. SLIET, NERIST, NIFFT

Ranchi, CIT Kokrajhar

Central lnstitute of lndian LanBuages, Mysore (Bhatia

Bhasha Sansthan)

Grants for Promotion of Indian Languages

Grants to Central Universities

Grants to National Book Trust/Institutions for Book

Promotion

Malaviya Mission Teacher Training Programme

(MMTTP)

National lnstitute of Education Planning and

Administration (NIEPA)

22 D/o Rural Development

(DoRD)

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee

Act (MGNREGA)

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G)

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)

Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

(DDU-GKY)

Mission Antyodaya

National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP)

Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAYG)

Aajeevika – NRLM

Shyama Prasad Mukherji Ruban Mission (SPMRM)

23 M/o Ports, Shipping and

Waterways (MoPSW)

Capital Outlay on North Eastern Areas

Central Sector Scheme (CSS) for North Eastern Areas

24 M/o Youth Affairs and

Sports (MoYAS)

Schemes/programmes under Youth Affairs:

National Youth Corps

Youth Hostel

NPYAD

Young Leaders Programme

National Service Scheme

Schemes/programmes under Sports Affairs:

Sports Authority of India (SAI)

Lakshmibai National Institute of Physical Education

Sports University in North East

National Sports Federation

Khelo India

25 M/o Home Affairs

(MHA) (Grant No. 51 –

Police)

1. Police Infrastructure


26 D/o Agriculture

Research (DARE)

Research & Education Schemes for:

Crop Science Institutes

Horticulture Institutes

Agricultural Extension Institutes

Agricultural Education Institutes


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

Agricultural Engineering Institutes

Other Natural Resource Management Institutes including

Agro- Forestry

Fisheries Institutes

27 M/o Home Affairs

(MHA) – Grant No. 49

Census Survey & Statistics/ Registrar General of India

(RGI)


28 D/o Biotechnology NER-Programme


29 D/o Chemicals and

Petro-chemicals

New scheme of Petrochemicals


30 M/o Civil Aviation Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)

VGF to Alliance Air

VGF to Select Airline Operators

VGF to Alliance Air for Dornier Operations in NER

Infrastructure Development for ALGs in NER

GIA to AAI for NER for creation of Capital Assets -

Construction of Greenfield Airport at Hollangi

31 M/o Cooperation Computerization of PACS

Central Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Cooperation

Strengthening of Cooperatives through IT intervention

Cooperative Training (Scheme under Formation)

Cooperative Education (Scheme under Formation)

32 D/o Fisheries Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) –

Flagship Scheme

Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development

Fund (FIDF)

Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution –

Integrated Development & Management of Fisheries

(IDMF)

Pradhan Mantri Matsya Kisan Samridhi Sah-Yojana (PM-

MKSSY)

Kisan Credit Cards (KCC) to fishers and fish farmers

33 M/o Panchayati Raj Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA)

SVAMITVA Central Sector Scheme

34 D/o Pharmaceuticals National Institutes of Pharmaceuticals Education &

Research (NIPERs)

PM- Jan Aushadhi Scheme (PM-JAS)

35 D/o Posts Postal Operations Scheme

Rural Business and Access to Postal Network

Estates Management in NER

IT Modernization

36 D/o Public Enterprises

(DoPE)

Counselling, Retraining & Redeployment (CRR) Scheme

Research, Development and Consultancies (RDC) to

CPSEs

37 M/o Tourism Swadesh Darshan / Swadesh Darshan 2.0

Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual, Heritage

Augmentation Drive (PRASHAD) scheme

Scheme of Capacity Building for Service Providers

(Institutes)

Champion Services Sector Scheme (CSSS)

Central Financial Assistance To Information Technology


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

(IT)

Market Research Professional Services Scheme

38 D/o Empowerment of

Persons with Disabilities

Assistance to Disabled Persons for purchase of Fitting

Devices (ADIP)

Scheme for Implementation of the Persons with

Disabilities Act, 2016

Deendayal Divyangjan Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS)

Scholarship for Students with Disabilities

National Institutes

Budgetary Support to National Trust

39 D/o Consumer Affairs

(DoCA)

Consumer Awareness (Advertisement and Publicity)

CONFONET

Strengthening Consumer Fora, Consumer Counseling and

Mediation

Strengthening of W & M Infrastructure

Strengthening of Price Monitoring Cell

General (Industries) Gold Hallmarking and Quality

Control

National Test House

40 M/o Food Processing

Industries (MoFPI)

Mega Food Parks

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Chain Infrastructure

Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation

Facilities

Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages

Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure

Human Resources and Institutions

Operation Greens

PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises

(PM FME)

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PM-KSY)

PLI scheme for Food Processing Industry

41 D/o Land Resources Watershed Development Component of Pradhan Mantri

Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (WDC-PMKSY)

Central Sector Scheme on Digital India Land Records

Modernization Programme (DILRMP)

42 M/o Statistics and

Programme

Implementation

Capacity Development Scheme


43 D/o Commerce (DoC) Tea Board – Tea Development and Promotion scheme

Coffee Board – ICDP (NER)

Rubber Board – Sustainable and Inclusive Development of

Natural Rubber

Spices Board – Integrated Scheme for Export Promotion

& Quality Improvement of Spices and Research &

Development of Cardamom

APEDA – Creation of Capital, Grant in Aid, Subsidy

44


M/o Culture Scheme of Financial Assistance for Promotion of Art and

Culture

Financial Assistance for Promotion of Guru-Shishya

Parampara

National Mission on Libraries


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

Scheme of Scholarship and Fellowship for Promotion of

Art & Culture

Museum Grant Scheme

Scheme for Financial Assistance for Veteran Artists

Scheme for Promotion of Culture of Science (SPOCS)

Scheme for Safeguarding the Intangible Cultural Heritage

Centenary and Anniversary Celebrations Scheme

45 M/o AYUSH National Ayush Mission (NAM) – Centrall Sponsored

Scheme

Central Sector Schemes

AYURGYAN scheme

Ayurswathya Yojana

Champion Service Sector Scheme

Ayush Oushadhi Gunvatta Evam Uttpadan Samvardhan

Yojana

Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants

46 M/o Environment,

Forest and Climate

Change

National River Conservation Plan

Ecomark Scheme of India (ECOMARK) – Ecomark

Labelling

National Afforestation Programme (NAP)

National Action Programme to Combat Desertification

Nager Van Yojana (NAY)

Funding Schemes


47 M/o Law and Justice

(MoL&J)

Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for Judicial

Infrastructure

E-Courts Project (Phase-III)

48 M/o Information and

Broadcasting (I&B)

Development Communication & Information

Dissémination (DCID)

Development Communication & Dissemination of Filmic

Content (DCDFC)

Supporting Community Radio Movement in India

Prasar Bharti’s scheme on Broadcasting Infrastructure

Network Development (BIND)

49 D/o Water Resources,

River Development &

Ganga Rejuvenation

PMKSY – HKKP (Krishi Sinchayee Yojana – Har Khet

Ko Pani)

PMKSY-AIBP (Accelerated Irrigation Benefits

Programme) National/ Special Projects –(North East

Areas)

PMKSY-Command And Water Development Mgmt

(CADWM) (NE Areas)

Development of Water Resources Information System

HRD-CB of NE Regional Inst. of Water & Land Mgmt

(NERIWALM)

Irrigation Census

Flood Management & Border Areas Programme (FMBAP)

National Hydrology Project

River Basin Management (Brahmaputra Board)

50 M/o Textiles National Handicraft Development Programme

National Handloom Development Programme

Raw Material Scheme


Sl

No.

Name of

Ministry/Deptt.

Schemes

Scheme for Geo Textiles

Central Silk Bord

HRD (ISDS) SAMRTH

51 D/o Health Research

(DHR)

Viral Diagnostic & Research Laboratories (VDRLS)

Multi-Disciplinary Research Units (MRUS)

Model Rural Health Research Units (MRHRUS)

Grant-Aid Scheme

Human Resource Development for Health Research

PM-ABHIM (Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure

Mission)

ICMR

52 M/o Minority Affairs Education scheme for Madarsas and Minorities

Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK)

Pradhan Mantri Virasat Ka Samvardhan (PM VIKAS)

scheme

PM-VIKAS Committed Liabilities

Free Coaching & Allied Schemes for Minorities

Pre-Matric & Post-Matric scholorship schemes for

Minorities

Merit-cum-means scholarship for professional & technical

courses (UG & PG)

Maulana Azad National Fellowship for Minority Students

53 M/o Mines There is no Central Sector (CS) Schemes or Centrally

Sponsored Schemes (CSS) in Ministry of Mines.


54 M/o Coal Exploration of Coal and Lignite

Research & Development

Conservation, Safety and Infrastructural Development in

Coal Mines

55 Mo DoNER Prime Minister's Development Initiative for North East

Region (PM-DevINE)

North East Special Infrastructure Development Scheme-

Other than Road Infrastructure (NESIDS-OTRI)

North East Special Infrastructure Development Scheme-

Road (NESIDS-Road)

Special Development Package (BTC, KAATC, DHATC)

Schemes of North Eastern Council(NEC)

*****

